
  

 

 Contacting the Council:  Switchboard 01782 717717 .  Text 07800 140048  

Email webmaster@newcastle-staffs.gov.uk.  www.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk 

Castle House 
Barracks Road 
Newcastle-under-Lyme 
Staffordshire 

ST5 1BL 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

Health, Wellbeing & Environment 

Scrutiny Committee 

 
 

AGENDA 
 

OPEN AGENDA 

 
1 APOLOGIES    

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST    

3 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING   (Pages 3 - 8) 

 To consider the Minutes of the last meeting of the Committee. 
 

4 STAFFORDSHIRE HEALTH AND CARE OVERVIEW AND 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE   

(Pages 9 - 14) 

 To receive feedback from members of this committee who attended the meetings of the 
Staffordshire Health & Care Overview & Scrutiny Committee 
 

5 WALLEYS QUARRY ODOUR ISSUE   (Pages 15 - 32) 

6 OPTIONS FOR SCRUTINY REVIEW OF PARKS   (Pages 33 - 38) 

7 TREE RISK MANAGEMENT STRATEGY   (Pages 39 - 44) 

8 WORK PROGRAMME   (Pages 45 - 48) 

9 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME    

 Any member of the public wishing to submit a question must serve two clear days’ notice, 
in writing, of any such question to the Borough Council. 
 

10 URGENT BUSINESS    

 To consider any business which is urgent within the meaning of Section 100B (4) of the 
Local Government Act 1972. 
 

11 DATE OF NEXT MEETING    

Date of meeting 
 

Monday, 25th November, 2024 

Time 
 

7.00 pm 

Venue 
 

Astley Room - Castle 

Contact Geoff Durham - 742222 

 

Public Document Pack

mailto:webmaster@newcastle-staffs.gov.uk


  

 
Members: Councillors Adcock (Chair), Barker MBE, Brown, Crisp, Dymond, Northcott, 

Reece, Richards, Whieldon, Wilkes (Vice-Chair) and Wright 
 

 
Members of the Council: If you identify any personal training/development requirements from any of  the 
items included in this agenda or through issues raised during the meeting, please bring them to the 
attention of the Democratic Services Officer at the close of the meeting. 

 
Meeting Quorum: The meeting quorum for Scrutiny Committees is 4 of the 11 members. 

 
SUBSTITUTE MEMBER SCHEME (Section B5 – Rule 2 of Constitution) 

 
 The Constitution provides for the appointment of Substitute members to attend Committees.  The 

named Substitutes for this meeting are listed below:  
   

Substitute Members: Bryan 
Burnett-Faulkner 
Edginton-Plunkett 
Fox-Hewitt 
Holland 

D Jones 
Lewis 
Parker 
Stubbs 
J Tagg 

 
 If you are unable to attend this meeting and wish to appoint a Substitute to attend on your 

place you need to identify a Substitute member from the list above who is able to attend on 
your behalf 
 
Officers will be in attendance prior to the meeting for informal discussions on agenda items. 
 
NOTE: IF THE FIRE ALARM SOUNDS, PLEASE LEAVE THE BUILDING IMMEDIATELY 
THROUGH THE FIRE EXIT DOORS. 
 
ON EXITING THE BUILDING, PLEASE ASSEMBLE AT THE FRONT OF THE BUILDING BY THE 
STATUE OF QUEEN VICTORIA. DO NOT RE-ENTER THE BUILDING UNTIL ADVISED TO DO SO. 



  
Health, Wellbeing & Environment Scrutiny Committee - 16/09/24 

  
1 

HEALTH, WELLBEING & ENVIRONMENT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

Monday, 16th September, 2024 
Time of Commencement: 7.00 pm 

 
View the agenda here 

 
Watch the meeting here 

 
 

Present: Councillor Rupert Adcock (Chair) 
 
Councillors: Barker MBE 

Brown 
Crisp 
 

Dymond 
Northcott 
Reece 
 

Richards 
Whieldon 
Wilkes 
 

Apologies: Councillor(s) Wright 
 
Officers: Nesta Barker Service Director - Regulatory 

Services 
 Andrew Bird Service Director - Sustainable 

Environment 
 Michelle Hopper Mobile Multi-Functional 

Manager 
 Craig Jordan Service Director - Planning 
 Roger Tait Service Director - 

Neighbourhood Delivery 
 
Also in attendance: Councillor Gill Heesom Portfolio Holder - Community 

Safety and Wellbeing 
 Councillor David Hutchison Portfolio Holder - Sustainable 

Environment 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
 
Apologies were received as listed above. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest stated. 
 

3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 3rd June 2024 be 

agreed as a true and accurate record. 
 

4. STAFFORDSHIRE HEALTH AND CARE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE  
 
Resolved: That the report received from Staffordshire County Council Health and 

Care Overview and Scrutiny Committee be noted. 
 
Watch the debate here 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3

https://moderngov.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=468&MId=4155&Ver=4
https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=Ekw_IQSYT6Q&embeds_referring_euri=https%3A%2F%2Fmoderngov.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk%2F
https://youtu.be/Ekw_IQSYT6Q?t=57


  
Health, Wellbeing & Environment Scrutiny Committee - 16/09/24 

  
2 

5. WALLEYS QUARRY ODOURS UPDATE  
 
The Service Director for Regulatory Services presented an update on Walleys Quarry 
Odours as reported to Cabinet on 10th September.  
 
Members submitted questions and responses were provided by the officer. 
 
Cllr Brown enquired about the 28th of August virtual public meeting organised by the 
Environment Agency and the UK-HSA risk assessment mentioned then. She also 
wished to know if there were any update on legal action now that permission had 
been received from the Secretary of State.  
 
– More information and questions arising from the event about the HSA risk 
assessment and the Environment Agency were to be published on the EA Engage 
website. The legal action process was continuing as last reported to Cabinet and 
Council. 
 
Cllr Brown asked if any kind of correlation had been made for days when the levels 
were steady and no complaints were received.  
 
– Data was collected to try and explain the rise and falls in levels and complaints so 
that risks can be identified and mitigated going forward. 
 
Cllr Whieldon suggested that the dates where reductions had been noticed seemed 
to correspond to dates of public enquiry. She also referred to monitoring done by 
local protest groups and lorries without registration plates coming to the site and 
leaving without doing a wheel wash meaning the dirt would then be carried onto the 
roads on long distances.  
 
– Air quality data appears to be consistent with the number of complaints received, 
i.e. good air quality usually correlated with a low level of complaints. In terms of 
vehicles going in and out a regulatory regime was indeed in place and the 
Environment Agency had done some spot checks. Details about specific vehicles 
could be sent to the officer so that these could be passed on to the relevant enforcing 
authority. 
 
Cllr Whieldon enquired about the fire incident and expressed concerns about the 
exercise of freedom of information in relation to the report received.  
 
– There was currently no additional information circulating about the fire. In relation to 
redactions to Freedom of Information Request, the organisation could restrict 
information such as relating to individuals which fell under data protection, or some of 
the legal exemptions for which confidentiality was required. 
 
The Chair asked about the Mobile Monitoring Facilities (MMFs) changes of names 
and relocations.  
 
– The facilities were now named according to their location and some of them were 
being transferred. The Silverdale one was supposed to be moved due to construction 
works being scheduled but these having been delayed the station was now to stay in 
its current location until a suitable site was found. 
 
Cllr Whieldon wished for assurance that the equipment to measure the emissions 
were regularly tested.  
 

Page 4



  
Health, Wellbeing & Environment Scrutiny Committee - 16/09/24 

  
3 

– The MMFs were operated by the Environment Agency and a process was in place 
for the calibration of the H2S sensors along with systems and checks to ensure the 
results were reliable. 
 
Resolved: That the contents of the update report be noted. 
 
Watch the debate here 
 

6. SUSTAINABLE ENVIRONMENT STRATEGY UPDATE  
 
The Service Director for Sustainable Environment updated
[...]
d on which no progress had been made, asking if any update 
could be provided.  
 
– The situation had been monitored with small scale tidying up and the landowner 
had been identified and reminded of their responsibility to look after the piece of land 
that was concerned. 
 
Cllr Reece asked how many people were on the waiting list for allotments as well as 
how many plots were currently untended and if any action was being taken. 
 
– There was a large waiting list and plot inspections were taking place around spring 
and autumn. The plots were made available again following a process.  
 
Cllr Whieldon enquired about the cars parked on grass verges in which a lot of 
maintenance efforts and money were put in.  
 
– This was mainly an issue of the County Council Highways, the Borough being 
responsible for off street parking enforcement in the Councils’ car parks.  
 
Resolved: That the guide to the scope and purpose of the Neighbourhood 

Delivery team be received, and its contents noted. 
 
Watch the debate here 

Page 6

https://youtu.be/Ekw_IQSYT6Q?t=2643


  
Health, Wellbeing & Environment Scrutiny Committee - 16/09/24 

  
5 

 
8. ANIMAL WELFARE STRATEGY  

 
The Service Director for Neighbourhood Delivery presented the report on the draft 
Animal Welfare Strategy in the view of reiterating the commitment to protecting and 
promoting animal welfare in the borough. 
 
Members submitted questions and responses were provided by the officer. 
 
Cllr Whieldon wished to lobby for the re-introduction of licenses for dogs.  
 
– The suggestion could be taken to Cabinet. 
 
Cllr Dymond expressed doubts about bringing back the requirement for licenses. 
Instead it should be ensured that chips are updated when dog owners move house.  
 
– The Charter promoted responsible pet ownership which included updating such 
chips. 
 
The Chair proposed that the third recommendation be taken forward. Cllr Whieldon 
seconded the proposal. 
 
Resolved: 1. That the draft Animal Welfare Charter be received and comments 

on its content be provided. 
 

2. That the draft Animal Welfare Charter be forwarded to Cabinet and 
subsequently to Full Council, for approval and adoption, subject to any 
proposed amendments. 
 
3. That other local authorities be canvassed to collectively write to the 
UK Government urging a ban on the giving of live animals as prizes 
on public and private land. 

 
Watch the debate here 
 

9. WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The work programme was discussed.  
 
The Chair reported having visited the Fire Station along with Cllrs Whieldon and 
Lewis. The Chief Fire Officer offered to come in the New Year to give an update 
especially on the three-person trial. 
 
Cllr Brown raised the issue of the tennis facilities provisions. 
 
Cllr Reece enquired about the A53 Bus gate. An alternative proposal was being 
submitted to Cabinet and would be brought to the Committee at a later stage. 
 
Cllr Reece also asked about the Homeless Hub at the International House that was 
discussed at the Planning Committee the previous week.  
 
The Chair recalled that the issue of allotments had also been brought up. 
 
Cllr Richards wished to discuss the state of different parks in the various wards and 
some strategy to improve the parks moving forward.  

Page 7

https://youtu.be/Ekw_IQSYT6Q?t=4591


  
Health, Wellbeing & Environment Scrutiny Committee - 16/09/24 

  
6 

 
The Service Director for Sustainable Environment commented this would go under 
the grassland management strategy. 
 
The suggestions were noted and would be taken into consideration. 
 
Resolved: That the work programme be received. 
 
Watch the debate here 
 

10. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  
 
There were no questions received from members of the public. 
 

11. URGENT BUSINESS  
 
There was no urgent business. 
 

12. DATE OF NEXT MEETING  
 
Resolved: That the next meeting be held on 25th November 2024. 
 
 

 
Councillor Rupert Adcock 

Chair 
 
 

Meeting concluded at 8.37 pm 
 

[...]
 31



01 July - 7 July 2024 0.6 0.0 4.2 

08 July - 14 July 2024  0.3 0.0 8.9 

15 July - 21 July 2024 7.2 7.5 16.5 

22 July - 28 July 2024 2.7 0.0 15.2 

 

Page 32



  

  
1 

NEWCASTLE-UNDER-LYME BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

CORPORATE LEADERSHIP TEAM’S 
REPORT TO HEALTH WELLBEING & ENVIRONMENT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  

 
25 November 2024 

 
 
 
 
Report Title:   Options for Scrutiny Review of Parks    
 
Submitted by:   Service Director – Sustainable Environment   
 
Portfolios:   Sustainable Environment  
 
Ward(s) affected:   All   
 
 

Purpose of the Report Key Decision Yes ☐ No ☒ 

 
To outline options for the HW&E Scrutiny committee to review elements of the Councils 
parks and green open space provision. 
 
 

Recommendation 
 
That HW&E Scrutiny:   
 
1. To receive this report 
2. Agree to set up a task and finish group to consider what area of parks and open 

spaces they wish to review. 
 

Reasons 
 
As part of HW&E scrutiny’s work programme, and items members wished to look at 
moving forward, a suggestion was made and agreed to consider the Councils Parks. This 
report aims to provide suggestions as to where HW&E scrutiny members may wish to 
focus their attention, as there are many facets to parks and open spaces which would 
allow more focused scrutiny.   
 

 
 
 
 
1. Background 
 

1.1 At its meeting on 16th September 2024, the committee asked to look at the 
state of different parks within the Borough, and this was added to the 
committee’s future work programme. 

 

Page 33

Agenda Item 6



  

  
2 

1.2 As a large land holder in the borough, the Council has a significant number 
of sites that are maintained as designated parks and additional green open 
spaces. These include district or strategic parks, neighbourhood parks, 
sports grounds, semi natural green space including local nature reserves 
and green corridors, including green routes. The total number of individual 
sites is in the region of 500. 

 
1.3 More specifically, the Council overs
[...]
cities, towns and villages more sustainable in response 
to challenges such as the climate emergency and the ecological crisis. The 
Councils natural environment and valued greenspace networks have a 
critical role to play, and over the last few years this has been brought into 
sharp focus by the unfolding Covid-19 pandemic, which has revealed the 
value people place on their natural and semi natural greenspace.   

  
1.7 The review provided a response to these challenges, and to identify 

strategic opportunities to deliver potential solutions, as well as to inform a 
sustainable, considered approach to growth in the borough to 2040.  

 
1.8 Connected with this strategy and the Councils Sustainable Environment 

Strategy (SES) the Council has also produced and implemented its urban 

Page 34



  

  
3 

tree planting strategy (now known as the Borough Tree Planting Strategy) 
and its Grassland Management Strategy, a review of which following its first 
year of implementation is currently being undertaken.  

 
 
2. Potential areas for scrutiny 
 
      

2.1 There are a number of areas and potential projects which a member task 
and finish group could consider looking at the Councils parks and green 
open space provision. 
        

2.2 Building on a report prepared in 2021, the committee could look at how 
utilisation of parks and open spaces, and historical landmarks could be 
bought together in designing walking trails which would link the parks 
green open spaces and historical landmarks together.   

 
2.3 Looking at the 2022 open space and green infrastructure strategy review, 

this could consider the issue of investment and funding opportunities to 
enhance existing sites.     

 
2.4 Members could furthermore review current play park provision, and 

options for the future.  
  

2.5 Members could also give thought to how parks and green open spaces 
can help the Council in its work to protect and enhance biodiversity.   
 

 
 

3. Recommendation 
  
[...]
mitted by:   Service Director – Sustainable Environment   
 
Portfolios:   Sustainable Environment  
 
Ward(s) affected:   All   
 
 

Purpose of the Report Key Decision Yes x No  

 
To note the tree risk management strategy as outlined below to ensure the councils 
increasing and maturing tree stock is managed to an acceptable risk management 
standard to members of the public, property and buildings.  
 
To request that the tree risk management strategy is adopted as policy to provide surety 
of application   
 

Recommendation 
 
1. That Health Wellbeing & Environment Scrutiny Committee note the contents of the 

report. 
2. That Health Wellbeing & Environment Scrutiny Committee ask Cabinet to adopt the 

Tree Risk Management Strategy as set out in the report. 
    

Reasons 
 
The Tree Risk Management Strategy produced by the council aims to strike a proportionate and 
balanced approach between the risks and the benefits gained from trees, to make our tree 
resource as safe and diverse as reasonably practicable. In this way the council will be better 
placed to demonstrate that it has have fulfilled its Duty of Care and taken all precautions as far as 
reasonably practicable to avoid risks to the safety of people who use, pass by and neighbour our 
land.  

 
 

 
 
 
 
1. Background 
 

1.1 Newcastle Borough Council owns approximately 650 hectares of land and 
cares for over 115,000 trees at 307 sites. The trees in the ownership of the 
Borough Council are highly valued for their importance to Newcastle’s Page 39

Agenda Item 7



  

  
2 

landscape, wildlife values and benefits that they provide to the urban climate 
and people of Newcastle. However while there are undeniable benefits to 
managing significant numbers and varieties of tree stock to multiple locations 
there is also an ever present risk associated with every single tree in the 
councils ownership or management.   

 
1.2 In 2023 the council purchased a tree management software package, 

Ezyt
[...]
able Environment 

   

This committee scrutinises policies, strategies and initiatives that are intended to improve health and wellbeing outcomes for the 

people who work and live in the borough. It scrutinises things such as leisure, open space and cultural provision, crime and 

antisocial behaviour, homelessness, health and other behaviours or environmental factors that affect health and well-being.  
 

This Work Programme is set and reviewed at quarterly meetings of the Scrutiny Management Group. The Chair and Vice Chair 

also meet regularly with the Portfolio Holders to discuss this Work Programme. There is an opportunity for committee Members to 

discuss the Work Programme at each committee meeting. Part D of the Council’s Constitution governs the scrutiny process.  
 

For more information on the Committee or its work Programme please contact the Democratic Services: 
 

 Geoff Durham at geoff.durham@newcastle-staffs.gov.uk or on (01782) 742222 

 Alexandra Bond at alexandra.bond@newcastle-staffs.gov.uk or on (01782) 742211 

P
age 45

A
genda Item

 8

https://moderngov.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=443&MId=4174&Ver=4&Info=1


  

  

Planned Items 

 

DATE OF MEETING ITEM NOTES 

25th November 2024  Walleys Quarry Odours Update 

 State of Parks across the Wards – open space, grassland 
and green infrastructure strategies including play 
equipment maintenance and repair as well as the 
opportunity for a Task & Finish working group 

 Tree Risk Management Strategy 

Officer: Nesta Barker 

Officer: Andrew Bird 

 

 
Officer: Andrew Bird 

3rd March 2024  Newcastle Fire Station Performance and Issues 

 International House – review of operation post planning 
permission being granted 

Contact: Glynn Luznyj 

Officer: Gill Taylor 

 

Special Meeting 

North Staffordshire Local Air Quality (formerly A53 bus gate) – joint meeting with E&P Scrutiny Committee to be scheduled 

 

Future Items 

An update on allotment waiting lists and availability will be provided in the year 2025-26 

 

Other Matters  

Information on tennis provision – including maintenance of the facilities will be circulated by officers via email 

 

 

 

 

P
age 46



  

  

Previous Items 

 

DATE OF MEETING ITEM NOTES 

16th September 2024  Walleys Quarry Odours Update 

 Mobile Multi-Functional Team (MMF) - Scope and 
Purpose 

 Animal Welfare Strategy 

 Sustainable Environment Strategy Update 

 

Officer: Nesta Barker 

Officer: Roger Tait 

Officer: Roger Tait 

Officer: Andrew Bird 

3rd June 2024  Walleys Quarry Odours Update 

 Youth Obesity - J2 Play Provisions 

Chief Fire Officer Update 

Officer: Nesta Barker 

Officer Jo Halliday 

Contact: Glynn Luznyj 

 

Last updated on 17th October 2024 

P
age 47



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING
	4 STAFFORDSHIRE HEALTH AND CARE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
	5 WALLEYS QUARRY ODOUR ISSUE
	Appendix 1 - Historical Complaint Data
	Appendix 2 - NULBC KPI October 2024
	Appendix 3 Percentage exceedance above the WHO odour annoyance guideline value

	6 OPTIONS FOR SCRUTINY REVIEW OF PARKS
	7 TREE RISK MANAGEMENT STRATEGY
	8 WORK PROGRAMME



Minutes of the meeting


  
Health, Wellbeing & Environment Scrutiny Committee - 25/11/24 

  
1 

HEALTH, WELLBEING & ENVIRONMENT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

Monday, 25th November, 2024 
Time of Commencement: 7.00 pm 

 

View the agenda here 
 

Watch the meeting here 
 
 
Present: Councillor Rupert Adcock (Chair) 
 
Councillors: Barker MBE 

Brown 
Crisp 
Dymond 
 

Northcott 
Reece 
Richards 
Whieldon 
 

Wilkes 
Wright 
 

Officers: Nesta Barker Service Director - Regulatory 
Services 

 Andrew Bird Service Director - Sustainable 
Environment 

 Craig Jordan Service Director - Planning 
 
Also in attendance: Councillor Gill Heesom Portfolio Holder - Community 

Safety and Wellbeing 
 Councillor David Hutchison Portfolio Holder - Sustainable 

Environment 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
 
All members were present. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Cllr Northcott declared being in charge of the Public Health and Integrated Care 
Cabinet portfolio at the County Council. 
 

3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
Cllr Northcott commented that his declaration of interest as stated above hadn’t been 
recorded at the last meeting of the Committee. 
 
This would be investigated by officers. 
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 16th September 

2024 be agreed as a true and accurate record subject to item 2 being 
re-checked and reflecting information shared by members. 

 
4. STAFFORDSHIRE HEALTH AND CARE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 

COMMITTEE  
 
Resolved: That the update report received from Staffordshire County Council be 

noted. 
 
Watch the debate here 

https://moderngov.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=468&MId=4156&Ver=4
https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=VXPgT91wXUg&embeds_referring_euri=https%3A%2F%2Fmoderngov.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk%2F
https://youtu.be/VXPgT91wXUg?t=63


  
Health, Wellbeing & Environment Scrutiny Committee - 25/11/24 

  
2 

 
5. WALLEYS QUARRY ODOUR ISSUE  

 
The Service Director for Regulatory Services presented the report on Walleys Quarry 
including complaints figures compared to air quality data. 
 
Members raised questions and responses were provided as follows. 
 
Cllr Whieldon asked about the origin of the terms “best practical means” used in 
paragraph 2.5.  
 
The Service Director for Regulatory Services advised that these were defined in the 
legislation i.e. the Environment Protection Act and were a defence against causing 
statutory nuisances. 
 
Cllr Whieldon expressed her concerns about the subjectivity of the expression which 
could be abused by lawyers.  
 
The Service Director for Regulatory Services responded that ultimately it would be up 
to the Courts to decide but it was something to be mindful of in terms of operational 
practices and how it compared to national and international guidelines regarding 
what was reasonable at a landfill site. 
 
Cllr Brown reported reading that the highest levels of complaints in the last four years 
were recorded this October and asked if there was a correlation with explanations 
provided by the operator.  
 
The Service Director for Regulatory Services advised that there had been 
improvements on the site over the past four years such as capping however the gas 
emissions, odour events and high levels of hydrogen sulphites were still recorded 
and as such the Council considered there had been a breach of the abatement 
notice. While the site conditions had changed, the outcomes were still the same. 
 
Cllr Whieldon expressed doubts over the consistency of the government in relation to 
paragraphs 2.7, 2.11 and 2.12.  
 
The Chair referred to the complaints data recorded by the Environment Agency in 
paragraph 2.1 and asked if there was a correlation between these and the figures 
recorded by the Council as well as if non-residents visiting Newcastle were able to 
complain given the requirement to live in the borough to create an account and log 
on to the website. 
 
The Service Director for Regulatory Services responded that more people would 
usually report to the Environment Agency as principal regulator however there was a 
category of people who would only complain to the Council the same way some 
others would only do so with the former. About non-residents who were unable to 
register there were two ways for them to raise complaints, the first one being through 
their own local Council and the second one being by using the customer service 
portal messaging system.  
 
The Chair suggested that the various ways to contact the Council and the 
Environment Agency about the odours be advertised again considering the likelihood 
of further incidents throughout the winter. 
 



  
Health, Wellbeing & Environment Scrutiny Committee - 25/11/24 

  
3 

Cllr Richards asked why people needed to create an account and log on to formally 
complaint, as these could discourage them from doing it. 
 
The Service Director for Regulatory Services advised that it was important to be able 
to verify people’s address and that once registered the account would track former 
complaints and make things easier for residents rather than the other way around. 
 
Cllr Whieldon wished to thank the officer for clarifying the way non residents could 
register complaints which she would advertise going forward. 
 
Resolved: That the contents of the update report be received. 
 
Watch the debate here 
 

6. OPTIONS FOR SCRUTINY REVIEW OF PARKS  
 
The Service Director for Sustainable Environment presented the report on scrutiny 
review options in relation to the Council’s parks and open spaces provisions as 
requested by the Committee at the last meeting. 
 
Members raised questions and responses were provided as follows. 
 
Cllr Brown welcomed the report and the opportunity for a task and finish working 
group which she would want to join. She asked if there were any plans for the Parade 
Pavilion that had been left unused and was ground for antisocial behaviour as well as 
if some support towards the Parade Park could be considered given the substantial 
investment from Silverdale Parish Council. 
 
The Service Director for Sustainable Environment advised that there were currently 
no money for the Parade Pavilion but the suggestion would be discussed with the 
portfolio holder. The Parade Park as for itself could be included in the list of 
neighbourhood parks to look into as part of the Plan. 
 
Cllr Wright enquired about parks that had been awarded green flag status.  
 
The Service Director for Sustainable Environment responded that Lime Valleys, 
Queen’s Gardens and Bradwell were among then.  
 
A full list was confirmed as follows: Wolstanton Park, Brampton Park, Queen’s 
Gardens, Lyme Valley Parkway, Bradwell Crematorium and Keele Cemetery. 
 
Cllr Whieldon congratulated the team as well as the Council for protecting the green 
and open spaces and parklands so that development can come after that. She noted 
that there were, however very few litter bins and wondered if an audit could be 
undertaken. 
 
The Service Director for Sustainable Environment replied that the bins were under 
constant review. The bin emptying and availability assessment was carried out by 
street scene services. Adding new litter bins had a cost in terms of equipment and 
maintenance and the review was notably looking into moving existing bins locations 
as required. The opportunity of combining dog waste and regular bins was also being 
considered. 
 
Cllr Whieldon reiterated the need for the number of bins to be also reviewed. 
 

https://youtu.be/VXPgT91wXUg?t=83


  
Health, Wellbeing & Environment Scrutiny Committee - 25/11/24 

  
4 

Cllr Reece wondered if thought could be given to retaining old dog bins alongside 
putting up multi-use ones.  
 
The Service Director for Sustainable Environment responded this would depend on 
design considerations. 
 
Cllr Reece enquired about buildings in his wards that were well used and financially 
viable despite being eyesores and if there were any plans to upgrade them. 
 
The Service Director for Sustainable Environment said there were currently no capital 
funding towards that purpose at the moment but sports clubs were well positioned to 
apply for grants and the Council could help facilitate things. 
 
Cllr Dymond asked about refurbishment at Clough Hall Park and whether there were 
any plans to re-open the closed area that the Borough would look into perhaps 
opening a café or if this would need to be a community led initiative. 
 
The Service Director for Sustainable Environment advised that the Council wouldn’t 
be running a café and this would need to be a community solution with local 
ownership which the Council could do its best to support. 
 
Cllr Barker expressed her enthusiasm at the idea of involving communities and 
businesses to look for fundings for which she successfully provided assistance over 
the years.  
 
Cllr Richards asked about recycling in the parks. 
 
The Service Director for Sustainable Environment responded that while people were 
getting good at separating things at home it was exceptionally difficult to get them to 
recycle on the go. A deposit return scheme had however been initiated by the 
Government in 2018 as part of its Resource and Waste Strategy, and would likely be 
the answer when launched in 2027. 
 
The Chair concluded the discussion which had been about maintenance of the parks 
by bringing members attention to the need to determine what would be the focus of 
the Task & Finish Working Group to be set up, which should be as specific and 
manageable as possible. Section 2 of the report was providing suggestions. 
 
Cllr Richards suggested that the review of current play areas provisions would be 
important especially regarding tackling child obesity, which the Chair supported. 
 
Cllr Reece commented on enhanced biodiversity in which local schools and colleges 
could be involved. 
 
The Service Director for Sustainable Environment responded that the Grassland 
Strategy would address these could be brought back to scrutiny. Suggestions could 
be made by members based on the report.  
 
Cllr Brown wished to endorse the idea of making suggestions based on the review of 
parks made by officers and the need for proper funding.  
 
The Service Director for Sustainable Environment commented that play areas in 
particular required a substantial maintenance budget along with regular reviews to 
ensure the equipment was and remained fit for purpose. 
 



  
Health, Wellbeing & Environment Scrutiny Committee - 25/11/24 

  
5 

Based on officers’ recommendations the Chair proposed that a task and finish 
working group be set to review play park provision and options for the future 
including potential funding arrangements as per paragraph 2.4 of the report. 
 
Cllr Richards seconded the proposal and all agreed. 
 
Members who wished to volunteer and join the group were invited to liaise with the 
Service Director for Sustainable Environment. 
 
Resolved: 1. That the report be received. 

 
2. That a task and finish working group be set up to review play park 
provision and options for the future including funding arrangements. 

 
Watch the debate here 
 

7. TREE RISK MANAGEMENT STRATEGY  
 
The Service Director for Sustainable Environment presented the report on the Tree 
Management Risk Strategy as agreed at a former meeting of the Committee when 
the Tree Planting Strategy was adopted. 
 
Members raised questions and responses were provided as follows. 
 
Cllr Reece enquired about the tree that fell over the weekend in Madeley and the 
priority level associated with works that were to be undertaken. 
 
The Service Director for Sustainable Environment advised that the tree had been 
identified as to be felled and was in the red zone. The local community had 
expressed an interest in re-using the tree for sculpting. 
 
Cllr Reece wondered if there was a way to determine where the responsibilities lied 
in terms of works to be carried out in relation to specific trees. 
 
The Service Director for Sustainable Environment responded that these were shared 
between the Highways, Borough, housing associations and health services 
depending on who owned the trees. The County Council was currently looking into 
pulling together their own tree strategy, which is what any organisation should do for 
the trees in their possession. 
 
Cllr Reece asked if the Management Strategy would record TPOs (Tree Preservation 
Orders) on private land. 
 
The Service Director for Sustainable Environment replied that it would only address 
trees on the Council land although those trees would still fall under the Council’s 
responsibility under a different system.  
 
Cllr Whieldon and Cllr Brown commended the report. 
 
Resolved: 1. That the contents of the report be noted. 
 

2. That the Health, Wellbeing and Environment Scrutiny Committee 
ask Cabinet to adopt the Tree Risk Management Strategy as set out in 
the report. 

 

https://youtu.be/VXPgT91wXUg?t=1054


  
Health, Wellbeing & Environment Scrutiny Committee - 25/11/24 

  
6 

Watch the debate here 
 

8. WORK PROGRAMME  
 
Cllr Reece reiterated his interest for allotment waiting lists and availability. 
 
Resolved: That the work programme be noted. 
 
Watch the debate here 
 

9. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  
 
There had been no questions received from members of the public. 
 

10. URGENT BUSINESS  
 
There was no urgent business. 
 

11. DATE OF NEXT MEETING  
 
Resolved: That the next meeting be held on 3rd March 2025. 
 
 

Councillor Rupert Adcock 
Chair 

 
 

Meeting concluded at 8.06 pm 
 

https://youtu.be/VXPgT91wXUg?t=2819
https://youtu.be/VXPgT91wXUg?t=3876

